Once the computer booted up, Elizabeth turned the screen toward the
others. “Look.”

Vivy and Matsumoto were at a loss for words when they saw what was on the
screen.

The blank, blue desktop screen displayed a simple number that decreased
with every second: a countdown. Right now, there were around 28,000 seconds
remaining.

“Twenty-eight thousand seconds… It appears to be a countdown, with
approximately eight hours left. What is this for?” Matsumoto asked.

Kakitani was the one to explain. “Right after the AIs began attacking humans,
every digital device in the world showed this number. It started with twelve